Particulars 31st March 2018 31st March 2017
VIII. Amount recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Amount recognised in OCI, beginning of the period  9.02  -
Components of actuarial gain/losses on obligations
Due to Change in financial assumptions  (2.81)  3.26
Due to Change in demographic assumption  -  -
Due to Change in experience assumption  (4.56)  5.86
Expected return on plan assets  1.03  (0.10)
Total remasurement recognised in OCI  (6.34)  9.02
Amount recognised in OCI, end of period  2.68  9.02
IX. Balance Sheet reconciliation
Opening net provision  84.64  54.52
Expenses recognised in Profit & Loss  31.17  23.84
Actual Employer Contribution  (8.15)  (2.75)
Total Remeasurement recognised in OCI  (6.34)  9.03
Closing net provision  101.32  84.64

(e)	 Salary escalation  assumption has been set in discussions with the enterprise based on their estimates of overall long-term

salary growth rates after taking into consideration expected earnings inflation as well as performance and seniority related
increases.

39.2	Sensitivity analysis:	 		   (Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars  Changes in

assumptions
 Effect on Gratuity

obligation
For the year ended 31st March, 2017
Salary growth rate +0.50%  102.18

-0.50%  97.02
Discount rate +0.50%  97.03

-0.50%  102.20
For the year ended 31st March, 2018
Salary growth rate +0.50%  204.08

-0.50%  194.55
Discount rate +0.50%  194.59

-0.50%  204.08

	 The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting the above sensitivity analysis,
the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting
period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 These plans typically expose the Company to actuarial risks such as: longevity risk and salary risk.

[…]

the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there
is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. IND AS estimates as at 1st April, 2016 are consistent with the estimates
as at the same date made in conformity with the previous GAAP except where IND AS required a difference basis for estimates as
compared to the previous GAAP.

(ii)	 Classification and measurement of financial assets
	 The Company has classified the financial assets in accordance with Ind AS 109 “Financial Instruments” on the basis of facts and

circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B.	 Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

	 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following

tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(i)	 Balance sheet as at date of transition (1st April, 2016)

(Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars IGAAP Ind-AS

Adjustments
Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  1,23,224.78  (647.33)  1,22,577.45
 (b) Other Intangible Assets  588.57  -  588.57
 (c) Financial Assets
 (i) Investments  83,424.41  3,731.33  87,155.74
 (ii) Loans  7,294.27  (5,913.95)  1,380.32
 (d) Other Non-Current Assets  5,783.28  (10.00)  5,773.28

 2,20,314.31  (2,839.95)  2,17,475.36
 Current assets
 (a) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade Receivables  1,217.78  (9.00)  1,208.78
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  208.43  -  208.43
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (ii) above  188.03  -  188.03
 (iv) Loans  -  5,355.02  5,355.02
 (v) Other Financial Assets  -  10.00  10.00
 (b) Other Current Assets  2,079.45  100.00  2,179.45

 3,693.69  5,456.02  9,149.71
 TOTAL  2,24,009.00  2,616.07  2,26,625.07
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  3,123.59  -  3,123.59
 (b) Other Equity  19,903.45  (282.44)  19,621.01

 23,027.04  (282.44)  22,744.60
 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  19,729.06  -  19,729.06
 (ii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  9,928.82  9,928.82
 (b) Provisions  88.02  -  88.02
 (c) Other Non-Current Liabilities  13,498.05  (11,380.24)  2,117.81

 33,315.13  (1,451.42)  31,863.71

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

124

ARSHIYA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18

(Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars IGAAP Ind-AS

Adjustments
Ind-AS

 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  11,946.86  -  11,946.86
 (ii) Trade Payables  226.02  -  226.02
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  1,58,282.82  1,58,282.82
 (b) Other Current Liabilities  1,53,638.99  (1,52,084.41)  1,554.58
 (c)  Provisions  1,854.96  (1,848.48)  6.48

 1,67,666.83  4,349.93  1,72,016.76
 TOTAL  2,24,009.00  2,616.07  2,26,625.07

(ii)	 Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2017
 (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars  IGAAP  Ind-AS
Adjustments

 Ind-AS

 ASSETS
 Non-Current Assets
 (a) Property, Plant and Equipment  1,24,483.06  (970.59)  1,23,512.47
 (b) Intangible Assets  431.95  0.07  432.02
 (c) Financial Assets  -
 (i) Investments  1,31,776.06  4,257.00  1,36,033.06
 (ii) Loans  1,941.05  (395.09)  1,545.96
 (d) Other Non-Current Assets  1,483.52  -  1,483.52

 2,60,115.64  2,891.39  2,63,007.03
 Current assets
 (a) Financial Assets
 (i) Trade Receivables  227.16  (9.36)  217.80
 (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  77.16  -  77.16
 (iii) Bank Balances Other than (ii) above  0.04  -  0.04
 (iv) Loans  -  1.80  1.80
 (b) Other Current Assets  2,130.56  -  2,130.56

 2,434.92  (7.56)  2,427.36
 TOTAL  2,62,550.56  2,883.83  2,65,434.39
 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Equity
 (a) Equity Share capital  3,123.59  -  3,123.59
 (b) Other Equity  9,368.33  1,10,368.73  1,19,737.06

 12,491.92  1,10,368.73  1,22,860.65
Debt convertible into Equity and Zero Percent Optionally
Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares

 1,26,200.00  (1,26,200.00)  -

 Liabilities
 Non Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  58,128.49  16,008.18  74,136.67
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  9,369.97  9,369.97
 (b) Provisions  132.36  -  132.36
 (c) Other Non-Current Liabilities  9,051.76  (7,420.28)  1,631.48

 67,312.61  17,957.87  85,270.48

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

125

ARSHIYA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18

 (Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars  IGAAP  Ind-AS

Adjustments
 Ind-AS

 Current Liabilities
 (a) Financial Liabilities
 (i) Borrowings  4,942.09  -  4,942.09
 (ii) Trade Payables  367.80  -  367.80
 (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  -  50,093.58  50,093.58
 (b) Other Current Liabilities  49,605.29  (47,714.42)  1,890.87
 (c)  Provisions  1,630.85  (1,621.93)  8.92

 56,546.03  757.23  57,303.26
 TOTAL  2,62,550.56  2,883.83  2,65,434.39

(iii)	 Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
 (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars  IGAAP  Adjustments  IND AS Balance
REVENUE
Revenue from operations  7,581.02  492.37  8,073.39
Other income  21.08  953.65  974.73
Total Revenue (I)  7,602.10  1,446.02  9,048.12
EXPENSES
Material Handling and other charges  316.22  (15.13)  301.09
Employee benefits expense  1,375.52  (9.03)  1,366.49
Finance costs  12,313.93  735.58  13,049.51
Depreciation and amortization expense  1,858.27  323.19  2,181.46
Other expenses  1,181.75  15.50  1,197.25
Total Expenses (II)  17,045.69  1,050.11  18,095.80
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax (I-II)  (9,443.59)  395.91  (9,047.68)
Exceptional Items  1,073.95  (3,103.99)  (2,030.04)
Prior Period Adjustments  17.57  (17.57)  -
Profit/(loss) before tax  (10,535.11)  3,517.47  (7,017.64)
Tax expense:
Current tax  -  -  -
Deferred tax  -  -  -
Profit/(loss) for the year  (10,535.11)  3,517.47  (7,017.64)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
A. Item not to be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent
periods:
Remeasurement of gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans  (9.03)  (9.03)
Other Comprehensive income for the year  -  (9.03)  (9.03)
Total comprehensive income for the year  (10,535.11)  3,508.44  (7,026.67)

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

126

ARSHIYA LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 18

(iv)	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April, 2016
(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars  Note 31st March, 2017 1st April, 2016
Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per previous GAAP  12,491.92  23,027.04
Adjustments:
Fair valuation of loans to subsidiaries 1  165.64  -
Fair valuation of financial guarantees 2  759.54  -
Fair valuation of financial instruments 3,4,5,7,8  3,275.56  613.56

[…]

Expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss  46.83  41.00
VIII. Amount recognised in the Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Amount recognised in OCI, beginning of the period  15.14  -
Components of actuarial gain/losses on obligations
Due to Change in financial assumptions  (4.29)  2.57
Due to Change in demographic assumption  0.06  -
Due to Change in experience assumption  (6.39)  (3.53)
Expected return on plan assets  (4.59)  0.80
Total remasurement recognised in OCI  (9.67)  (15.14)
IX. Balance Sheet reconciliation
Opening net provision  53.11  16.46
Expenses recognised in Profit & Loss  57.91  41.00
Actual Employer Contribution  28.53  (19.50)
Net transfer by group companies  -  -
Total Remeasurement recognised in OCI  (9.67)  15.14
Closing net provision  129.88  53.11

(e)	 Salary escalation  assumption has been set in discussions with the enterprise based on their estimates of overall long-term salary

growth rates after taking into consideration expected earnings inflation as well as performance and seniority related increases.

40.2	Sensitivity analysis:	 		   (Rs. in Lakh)
Particulars  Changes in

assumptions
 Effect on Gratuity

obligation
For the year ended 31st March, 2017
Salary growth rate +0.50%  176.25

-0.50%  167.50
Discount rate +0.50%  167.52

-0.50%  176.28
For the year ended 31st March, 2018
Salary growth rate +0.50%  289.11

-0.50%  275.58
Discount rate +0.50%  275.63

-0.50%  289.11

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. In presenting the above sensitivity analysis,
the present value of defined benefit obligation has been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of reporting
period, which is the same as that applied in calculating the defined obligation liability recognised in the balance sheet.

	 These plans typically expose the Group to actuarial risks such as: longevity risk and salary risk.